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Thursday the 2nd June, 1983 with the Hon.
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Proceedings of ‘the Second §ession of the Assam Le
agsembled after the sevcntl} General Election under
cratic Republican Constitution of India.

2islative Assembly

The House wet in the Assembly  Chamber, Dispot FGaahator,

- - Speaker 1 i
19 ( Nineteen ) Ministers, 5 ( Five )  Ministers OfpStatce, lln( g)lfc )Ci?;:i

liamentary Secretary, 5 ( Five ) Depuey Ministers and 69 CSotans
Members present,
Re: Allotment of House-Site Iand.
Shri HEMEN DAS asked :

#15. Will* the Minister, Revenue be pleased to state :

(a) The number of agricultural labour, landless peasants and
river eroded people who have been allotted house-site land since Ja-

nuary, '198‘2 in the State ? (A list showing district-wise details may
be furnished ).

(b) How many bighas of land had been dereserved for distribu-
tion among them ? '

Shri KBSHAB CHANDRA GOGOI (Minister, Revenue) replied :

15. (a) Since January, 1982 upto March, 1983-12,990 rural land-’

less families baving no house sites of their own have been allotted
with house-sites ¥ to 1 bigha of homestead land. Families benefitted
as such are rural landless persons. No separate classification is made
among agricultural labour, Jandless peasant and river eroded people at
the time of selection of allottees. The only criterion is that the allo-
tiees must be rural landless. District-wise list of allottees is placed on
the Table of the House.

(b) Information is being collected from D. Cs/S. D. Os concerned.

SHRI BENOY KR. BASUMATARI :—Siyy isita fact thatin the
Tribal Belts non-tribals are also given settlement of homestead lands ?

SHRI KESHAB CH. GOGOI (Minister, Revenue) : Sir, in the
Tribal belts non-tribal cannot be given settlement of lands.

SHRI BENOY ‘ix'.R, BASUMATARI : Sir, under Udalguri circle of
Parsala arca there i8 a VGR and in these VGR of Tribal belts some
non-tribals were given settlements earlier, and now also under 20-
Point Programme again non-tribals have been given settlement. Whether
the Minister is awarc of this fact ?\

SHKI KESHAB CH. GOGOI (Minister, Revenue) : Sir, in reply
to my answer to question No. ‘B’ I have stated that information is

being collected from the D. Cs and S. D. Os. and as soon as:

iese informition will - be available # will be made known to the
hon. members of the House.
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342 QUESTIONS [2nd Jume

SHRI HEMEN DAS : Si, may I know from the Hon. Minister
what is the definition of landless people ?

SHRI KESHAB CH. GOGOI, (Minister, Revenue) : The defina-
tion of landless people is that the persons who have no land for
homestead or for agricultural purposes are called lardless peopje.

SHRI BENOY KR. BASUMATARI : Sir, may [ know from the
hon. Minister whether the ineligible persons who have bcen given
settlement in the tribal belts will be driven out from the tribal belts
if it is found on enquiry ?

SHRI KESHAB CH. GOGOI (Minister Revnue). Sir, deﬁni.tely
ineligible persons, on enquiry if it is found, who bave bcen given
settlement will be considered for giving alternative sites by the Govt,

SHRI HEMEN DAS : Sir, whether the ineligible persons who
have been given settlement in the tribal belts will be allotted lands
in non-tribal belts ?

SHRI KESHAB CH. GOGOI, (Minister, Revenue) Sir, as I have
stated, incligible persons who will be found given settlement in tribal
belts will be considered for giving alternative sites by the Government.

SHRI JOY CHANDRA NAGBANSHI : Sir, may I know from
the hon. Minister whother the ineligible persons mean the permanen
citiz’ns of the State ?

SHRI KESHAB CH. GOGOI (Minister, Revenue) : Sir, scttlement
of land can be given eonly to those who are permanent citizens of
~ the State and who are found landless people.

W

SHRI HASAN UDDIN AHMED : Sir, may I know from the hon.
Minister whother the - landless people in Goalpara Subdivision will be
allott ec lands ?

SHRI KESHAB CH. GOGOI (Minister, Revenue) : Sir, it Is a

Separate question.

Ba cmm  cow et arE T g o e S SRt
TRAE B e 2

BRva om oo (aTo ) O Ll o e £ e T - P o O [ O | -0 B 44 (4
S ATHT TAFE e cies AT |

Re: Direciorate for Tea and Ex-tea Tribes.
Shri DILESWAR TANTI asked :
*16, Will the Minister, Labour be pleased 1o state :

(a) Whether the Goverament is going to create a separate Directorate
or the Tea & Ex-Iea Tribes population of Assam ?

('b) If so, when it was decided ?
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(c) The stepsso far taken by Government to establish
this separate Directorate ?

(d) Will the Govt. give preferential treatment to the
candidates of the Tea and Ex-Tea Tribes in matter of em-
ployment in the said Directorate ?

Shri DIPAK MOORMOO (Minister, Welfare of Backward Classes)
replied @
: 16. (a) The matter regarding creation of a separate Directorate
for the We[fare of Tea garden and Ex-Tea garden Tribes population of
Assam is under consideration of Goveinment,

(b) No final decision has yet been taken.

(c) Govt._have alrf_:ady apppinted a Joint Director to
work out details regarding creation of Directorate.

(d) This aspect will be looked into when the Direc-

. torote is created. ‘

SHRI DILESWAR TANTI : Will the Minister kindly state if

necessary notification has already bern made regarding creation . of this
ceperatc uvirectorate for Tea Garden labourers ?

- SHRI DIPAK ?VIOOBMOO (Minister, Welfare of Backward Classe s)
This is under conside ation of the Government.

SHRI PROSAL CHANDRA DOLOI : May I know from the
Hon’ble Minister what is the actual tea garden population all over
Assam? _ : -~
SHRI DIPAK MOORMOO (Minisicr, Welfare of Backward Classes
<ir, I want a separale notice to answer this question.

SHRI jOY CH:ANDRA NAGBANGSHI : Sir, will the Minister
gay wi-ether this Directorate will be a major Directorate and whether
this Directorate il have its own budget provisions ?

SHRI DIPAK MOOMOO (Minister, Welfare of Backward Classes

There will be a directorate whether it will be a major directorate
or mi"o:" dilectorate ! do not }{n(;w,

SHRI HITESWAR SAIKIA (Chief Minister) : Sir, this Directorate

will confine to the tea gardens and ex-tea gardens latourers onle and
the queston of converting it into a major or minor department will
depend out he workload and ‘there will be a special financial budget
for it.
SHRI BENOY KUMAR BASUMATARI : Is the Honble Minister
aware that these tea garden and ex-tea garden Labours - Constitute over
approximately 35 lakhs and since 3§ lakhs constitute a quarter of the popu—
lation of the state what other things are being dome for a quarter os
the State’s population who earn foreign exchange ?
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Shri DIPAK MOORMOO (Minister Welfars of Backward
Classes) : Sir, a separate directorate is being created to look
after the welfare of the tea and ex-tea ‘gargen labourers.

Md- BORKOT ULLAH : May I know whether a
Separate directorate is justified ?

Shri DIPAK MOORMOO (Minister Welfare of Back-
ward Classes) : Yes, this is justified.

Bl IR towT sl T Zed 51E AR Al T A 29
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Shri DILESWAR TANTI : Will the Minister state
whether he will consider for constituting a state level Advi-
sory Committee for this separation ?

Shri DIPAK MOORMOO (Minister, Welfare of Back-
ward Classes ;) This will be examined, Sir.
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by  notification in the official  gazette, appoint”
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Shri BENOY KUMAR BASUMATARI Sir, is it a fact this
Act was passed by the Janata & P. T. C. A. government in
co-operation with the Opposition Parties and that is the
only reason why this Act was not enforced ?

Shri RANENDRA NARAYAN BASUMATARI
(Minister) No sir.

Shri BENOY KUMAR BASUMATARI : Mr. Speaker sir,
is it a fact that the Legal Remembrancer of the Government
of Assam has started that this Act cannot be enforced ?

Shri RANNENDRA NARAYAN BASUMATARI
(Minister) I have no knowledge about it sir.

Shri PRASAD CHANDRA DOLOI—From which day,
sir, this Act will be then executed ?

Shri RANENDRA NARAYAN BASUMATARI (Minister)
Sir, it will be executed as soon as our Cabinet approves it.

Mr: SPEAKER—A lot of discussion has already taken
place over this question. Now starred Question No- 18.
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Re : Electrification of Maharipara and Bualabari area.
Shri PURNA BORO asked :
*]18. Will the Minister, Power (Blectricity) be pleased to state—

(a) Whether Goverrnimcnt have a proposal for c]qctl*iﬁcation of Ma-
harjpara and Balalari area undcr Goreswar Circlex?

(o) If so, whether the work will be taken up during this finanejal
year ?

(¢) If not, why.

Shri ABDUL MUHIB MAJUMUAR, (Minister, Power) Electricity)
replied :

18. (a) Yes.
(b) Yes.
(c) Does not arise.

Shri PURNA BORO—Sir, may I know from the

hon’l:_»le Minister whether any other villages will be electri-
fied in this Circle ?

Shri ABDUI MUHIB MAZUMDAR (Minister)—Sir,
as regards the villages in the Rangiya P.S. we have
taken up 54 villages for electrification which were already
approved by the R:E: G- We propose to take 25 more
villages for “rural electrification during the current year and
our work will be started as soom as we will get the fundg
released by the R- E- C.

Shri PURNA BORO: Mr. Speaker, In this. context may I know
rom the hon’ble Minister how many villages will be electrified during
this financia] year in the Statc of Assam ?

Shri ABDUL, MUHIB MAZUMDAR: (Minister) Mr. Speaker, Siy
WE propose to clecttify about 1050 villages during the course of this )}'Car’

Shri Md, BARKATULLAH: Mr Speaker Sir, may-1 1

it 4 . o g 2 ] ' Ko r
?;‘;:alh.m ble Power Minister what will be the total cy?pcnditu?e ;(;1“(;

Tevenue receipt if all the villages are electrified ?

art.Shl{i_ABDUL MUHIB MAZUMDAR, (Minister) So far as this
particular scheme is concerned in Rangiya subdivision the cost will

be I(.S. 85 ldkhs Th o . & g . A s
p e Rural Electrification Corporation will give Rs.7°
b e ot R e et e TR e R S ,ASERI. sy g ! .._E_ « S
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_._+(b) 1f so, what steps have bsen tuke
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Shri MD. BARKATULLAH: May I know from the Power Minister
how many villages werc electrified under the 20 Point Programine in

Kamrup subdivision ?

Shri ABDUL MUHIB MAZUMDAR (Minister): As regards Gauhati

- subdivision -till 3lst March 1983, 1086 villages have been clectrified

Shri MD. BARKATULLAH—May I know the names of those

.;_villages;? = :

Shri ABDUL MUHIB MAZUMDAR (Minister): For this T will

need notice.
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‘Re « Fire in the Election Office  of C. P. 1. (M) at Gobardhana -
Shri HEMEN DAS asked :

419. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state—

(a) Whether the Government. is aware .that during the last Assem
" pely election, the Election Office of the CPI (M) Party a
Gobardhana was tet on fire by some miscreants ? 3

ct the miscreants ? R G e
¢ : : .

Shri Hiteswar Saikia (Chief Minister) replied :(—

19(a) Yes, the house of Shri Basistha Barman, an active

A CPI (M) member situated at Gobardhana was set

on fire. The house was partly damaged- On 9th

February 1983 another empty house which was

wed as GPI (M) office for election purpose .at
Gobardhana was also gutted. '

! (b)  Sarbhog Police Station regitered a case on the
~ basis ‘of Ejahar lodged by Shri. Sambhu Das regar-
"ding ‘arson ‘in the house of Shri Basistha Barman.
"The actised persons in this case has been arrested
Sarbhog Police has taken up ifivestigation of the
second case also, but so far no arrest is reported:
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Shri HITESWAR SAIKIA, (Chief Minister).—Sir, attempts
would be made; I cannot give the exact date for arrest of
the persons ; we will try our best.
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Re : Water Supply Scheme at Goreswar.
Shri PUNA BORO asked :

“20. Will the Minister, Public Helth Engineerirg be pleased to
state —

(8) When the construction work of piped water supply scheme star
ted at Goreswar 2

(b) Is it a fact that the conswuction work has not
yet been completed ?

e (craalf sO, whether the scheme will be completed within
this financia]l year ?

~ Shri RAGHUNATH PAMEGAM, (Minister, Public Healith Engi-
necring} rcp[icd?

20. (a) The construction work was started in 1979.

(b) Yes.

. (€) Efforts are being made to complete the project
within  1983-84.

T T R wamm, W wal TR R @b e i S
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Shri RAGHUNATH PAMEGHAM, (Minister.)— Sir, till
1981 there were all India shortages of pipes an other cons.
truction materials like cement and steel. The work, there-
fore, could take momentum only in 1982, Unrfortunately

}B%r%k Was again suspended due to disturbances since January
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Shri RAGUNATH PAMEGAM:(.\-’Iiuisicr) Sir, I do nothave the
names of the contractors,

mmvw:—mumm,ﬁwthmai FTOT FE
by ?

skri RAGUNATH PAMEGAM: (Ministcr) I can furnish it later on Sir

Shri JIBA KANTA GOGOL: Will the Minister be pleased to state
the rcasons for supply of substandard water pipes to Goreswar ? These
pipes. arc_ rusted and ot hyginic enough. If these are put to use there
will be slow poisoing and bring about a health hazard. Whether the
Migister will look into it.

Shri RAGUNATH PA.\/IEGAM: (Minister) Certainly we will look
into it.

mmm:mamw,ai.wmﬁmwﬁm PIER
ey COTTRT ot Wi 39 @ Affx wew IETOT W AR I S

shri RAGHUNATH PAMEGAM: (Minister) I cannot answer it
often Sir.

Shri JIBA KANTA GOGOI: Thc_rc are complaints against purchese of
ump sets for Goreswar and Gauhati asthesc were purchased at Rs.10 000
There arc doubts about this deal. What action Govt. is Iikely to take.

Shri RAGHUNATH : (Minister) If we get specifie cases we will
enguire into it.

Shri JIBA K{\NTA‘ GOGOL: There is a speciﬁc case against the
purchasc and repair of lift pump sets. Some sets were stolen. Wherher
any enquiry will be made on this? A few sets were said to be out
of order which is mot a fact. 3

Shri RAGHUNATH PAMEGAM: (Miunister) We will look imto it

Mr. Speaker Pleasc take note of it f -you are not in a possifion
tn vaply it here and now.
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Shri JIBA KANTA GOGOI.—Is it a fact that uranium
is found at Barpeta and Kamakhya hill. If it is so, whee
ther Government will explore those potentialities ?

~ Shri' GOVIND CHANDRA LANGTHASA, (Minister.)-
It is a new question. It is not releted with the original
question.

Shri JIBA KANTA GOGOI.--May 1 saythat the lime-
stone available at Bokajan are not properiy utilised in the
Bokajan Cement Factory. Instead thcy are bringing lime-
stone. from Meghalaya for the Bokajan Cement Factory.

A, 5, ARATET (W) AN WEF AT, TR AR CHER AT IR S
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Re : Shillong—Silchar—Mizoram, N. H. W. Road-
Shri NEPAL CHANDRA DAS asked :

#29. Will the Minister, Flood Control be pleased to
State

' (a) Whether Government is aware that the Communi-
cation from Shillong to Silchar/Mizoram N. H. W. Road
js very likely to be snapped in the near future by the
continuous erosion by the river Borak near Katakhal Rai-
lway Bridge ?

d(‘})) If so, the steps taken by Government in this Te-
gard

Shri RANENDRA NARAYAN BASUMATARI (Minis-
ter, Flood Control) replied .

(a) It will be for the Railways and the Border Road
organisation 1in charge of National High way maintenance
in the area to assess the imminance of any danger to co-
mmunication system by erosion of river Borak.

(b) It Will. be for the Railways and the Border Road
organisation to take steps in this regard.
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Shri ALTAF HUSSAIN MAZUMDAR.—Mr. Speaker,
Sir, will the Honourable Minister be pleased to state a
basic point. Erosion is taking place. It is a very important
matter. This crosion has been threatening certain P. W. D.
roads and the P.W.D. road is running just by the side
of the railway line. Isit not the bounder duty of the Flood
Control Department to see to these erosions and take some
steps to stop these severe type of erosions. And it is likely -
to erode more areas if precautionary steps are not takep
in time. And if necessary this matter may be taken up
with the Government of India. |

Shri RANENDRA NARAYAN BASUMATARI.—Mr.
Speaker, Sir, the situation is alarming nodoubt. Erosion
has taken place at 19 km. we will certainly take some
steps as suggested by the Honourable Member.

Shri ALTAF HUSSAIN MAZUMDAR.— Mr. Speaker.
Sir, will the Honourable Minister take up the matter imme-
diately with the Government of India ? :

Shri RANENDRA NARAYAN BASUMATARI.— Mr.
Speaker, Sir, we will take up the matter with Government
of India.

Shri ALTAF HUSSAIN MAZUMDAR —Mr. Speaker,
Sir, 1 would request the Honourable Chief Minister to
take up the Matter with the Government f India along
with the Minister, Flood Control. Honourable Chief Mini-
ster may take up the matter for an early solution. In
case of any financial involvement a part may be borne by
the State Government and the rest can be available from
the Railways. I again request the Honourable Chief Mi-
nister to take up with the Government of India as ecarly

as possible.

Shri HITESWAR SAIKIA—Myr. Speaker, Sir, the Na-
tional Highway is not under our control. The question
of responsibility does not arise. It is the responsibility of
Railways to see\ whether the National Highway is protected.
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Re : Fire Serviee Station at Goreswar

Shri PURNA BOROQO asked :-

*23. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to statc—

(a) Whether Government is aware of the fact that Goreswar revennc
circle in the State is in need of a Fire Service station ?

(b) If so, Whethere Government propose to sanction ‘such a Fire
Service Statior «t Gorcgwar °?

(¢) If not, why?
Shii HITESWAR SAIKIA, (Chief Minister) replied.
23(a) Yes.
(b) Yes in due course.
(c) Does nct arise.
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: UNSTARD QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
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Shri BINOY Kr. BASUMATARI—Sir, under Rule 33/4
(a) and (b) I think it is not necessary to deal with un-
starred question during question. hour. :

Mr- SPEAKER—That is true, Bui when the question
hour is not overed we can - take-it up,
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Shri BINOY kr. BASUMATARI +—Sir, on a point of
order, may I draw vour attention? Tt is & very serious
matter because the Chief Minister has stated that the com-
Pensation can be given only when a dead body can be
recovered. If it is so, then whether Government will avoid
giving compensation to the thousands of people who were

killed during last February-March whose dead bodies are yet
to be traced out? :

Shri HITESWAR SA!KIA (Chief Minister) :—Sir, Govern-
ment will make proper enquiry to recover the dead bodies
as far as possible. In cases, where dead bodies cannot be
Tecovered or traced out Government will try to c_)b.taln the
correct report from the field and only after receiving  the

correct reports Government will definitely try to  give
compensation.
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Shri KESHAB CHANDRA GOGOT (Minister, Industries)
__Mr. Speaker, Sir, In this connection, I would like to
inform this august House that the 3 tea gardens of Brah-—
maputra Group viz, Neghereting, Missamara and Raneamati
were sick gardens for more than last to decades. As the
ardens could not be managed by the owners and were at
the vergeof closure, the Assam Tea Corporation Ltd. was
appointed as Receiver by the competent Court in 1975 and
as a resu_lt the. gardens came under the management of the
Corporation -Wlth. effect from 1975. The Corporation tlti-
mately acquired the gardens by executing a deed on 20th
September 1978 from: last Shri R. G. Saharia, the then
owner of the gardens. Assam Tea Corporation paid Rs.63. 9
lakhs including arrear wages of the workers amounting to
Rs. 11.53 lakhs to the owner. Besides, the Corporation under-
took the re5pon31bi11ty of discharging liabilities to the exteat
of Rs:37.90 lakhs. Thus total valuation of these 3 gardens
amounted to Rs. 100.99 lakhs. I quote below the year-
wise working resuit of these gardens after the management
by the Tea Corporation.
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1977 3.12
1978 43-38
1979 _ 47.20
1980 67.84
i931 - | . 56:66
1982 _ 58.00

Trom the above figures you will kindly see th.at the
Corporation incur:ed a loss of Rs. 271.01 lakhs during last
8 years for managiug these gardens.

The Board of Direciors of the Assam Tea Corporation
has thorcughly examined the economics of these te' gardans
and  arrived at the conclusion that unless huge capital is

injected there is no scope of running these gardens as
cconomically viable units.

The present financial positicn of the Corporation is such that it could
bardly afford to go for such luge investmcnt. T! erefor, the Board of
Directors decided to dispose of these gardérs a- the rec ‘rring loss of . these
~gardexs has becn adversely affecting the working ol the Corporation as a
who'!e. The Tea Corporation sought the permission of the State Govern
ment ro dispose of these gardens by inviting offices through <eal d tenders.
Consic ering the cconomic vaibility of the gardens State Government .
cecided to accord approval to se!l these gardens at ‘the best compe-
tetive price I also qunte below the figures showing yearwise green-
fcaf production in Neghereting, Missamara and Rargamati tea gardeas
for last 5 years. .

P

."Ye'arll Neghereiing’ ~ Messamara Rangamatty
5 Green-leaf in kg Green-leaf in kg. Grueen-leaf in kg, -
1978 Rl 9,16,103 11,29,738

719795 i 15,07,550 8,21,103 10,46,112
198075 e gg s 3,013,136 -~ 6.39,355
1981 S 125ha50 7,099,863 : 6,78,427

1982 12,62,287 . 7,73:833 7115590 1A
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From the above figures you will see thas the average production
of these gardens has been declining from year to year due to vacan-
cies and old age of the te: areas. It may be mentioned that under
the present day cost structure no tea gorden could be economically
viable unit unless it produ-es 6,7000 kg. gieen leaf (1500 kg. made
tea) per hectere as against which these gardens’ average yield is
hardly 2000 kg. green-leaf per hectare (i. e. about 500 kg. of made tea)

I have already mentioned that the Assam Tea Corporation in-
curred liability to the extent of Rs. 1 crore as price when these 3
gordens were taken over in 1975. During last 8 year this liability
has increased by another Rs.2 crores which the Corporation incurred
as trading losses. This includes PF viability of Rs. 50 lakhs.

The Assam Tea Corporation limited was established for safeguar-
ding the intercst of the tea indastry. Th: Corporation is at prescaot
owing 14 tea gardens including 3 “gardens of Brahmaputra Group.
Over and above, the Corporation is managing another 3 gardens viz,
Bidyanagar a court of ward garden of Cachar District, Mandakata as
inted by the Court in Kamrup Districi; and Socklatinga

Receiver appointe
in S.bsagar District under arrangement with the proprietor.

Hon’ble Gauhati High Court has rceeitly passed orders fov han-
ding over Socklativga Tea Estate to its original owner. T have alrezdy
mentioned that huge loss incurred by the Corporation for managing
the Brahmaputra Group tea garders viz. Negheriting, Mespamara,
Rangamaty has_been adversely affecting the finance of the Corporation
as . a whole, Disposal of these tea gardens will not only save
the Corporativn from added recurring loss but enable the Corporation
to manage the other gardens in a more business lime and profitable
manner. These three gardens have a permanent labour force of 2477
besides 63 pumber of st.aff and {02 number of sub-staifl, not 8000 as
mentioned 10 the news item. The workers and other cetegories of em-
Joyees will mno: be adversely affected brcause in the event of sale
and new owners w'll be reguired 10 accept all the workers:and othe
categories of employees and to saleguard their intcrest.

I would like to make it clear that there is no mystery behind
the decision of selling .these tea gardens as alleged in the newsitem.
From the figures mentioned above you will kindly see that the Cor-
poratiom Was incurring heavy losses in every year in runing these
3. tea gardens due to extremely uneconomic yield. The sole object of
disposing these gardens is to save the Corporation frcm further recur-
ring losses and to enable the Corporation to concentrate its efforts for
running the other gardens properly.

Directors of Assam Tea Corporation Limited -adop-
lution on 8th April, 1982 todispose of Bralimaputra
Group of tea gardens and sought Govermment approval for -the same.
The matter was processed in the Industries Department and a Memo-
randum before the Governor’s Executive Committee was placed on
9”th -January, 1983 but in the meantime the popular Ministry was
instaljed and accordingly the matter was placed before the Cabinet on
10th April, 1983, The Cabinet after ieonsidering “all-‘aspects: approved
the sale and decided that effort should be made to get maximum

The Board of
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prices as possible for the tea cstates. From the above you will find that
there is no question of any mystery in the decision and decision was
for the best interest of the Corporaiton aftes careful consideration of
all taken aspects.

The State Government have so far invested Rs. 98 lakhs as equity
in the Corpo.ation. Besides, State Government have advanced Rs.
8,36.98,51.0/- as loan to this Government underiaking. Out of this
amount, Government have recently decided to convert Rs, 4,01,67,800/-
into equity.

The finan-ial liability of the Corporation with the banks amounts
to Rs. 5.68 crores including interest; out of which Rs.5 crores is
against tea hypothecation finince. UBI and Assam Cooperative Apex
Bank are the principal banker of the Corporation.

It is a fact that the sale pioceeds the tea corporation is likely
to get after selling of these 3 gardens will not be sufficient to meet
its liability but even then this will atleast reduce the Jiability to a
great extent and rlso save the corporation from further lossed.

In conclusion I am glad to inform the Hon’ble members of the
house that iispite of acute financial crisis, due to efforts made by the
Sta;e Government the functioning of the corporaticn has shown sign
of improvement. Considering the financial constraint and poor yied
of mot of the gardens, lots of effort will bc necessary to rev talire
this corporation which is providing e nployment to more than 16,000
workers and more than 2000 other employecs. 1 hope State (Govern-
ment would be geiting necesssary assistance and cooperation from all
quarters in its efforts to revit'lise this vital Government undertaking.

Hon’ble member Shri Das brought to my- no ice some corruptions.
I am Jooking into thes. Today rlso he has brought some matters
'aE?OUt Tea Corporation Office at Dispur to my nstice. 'hese metters
will be looked into and appropriate action will be taken.
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SHRI PURNO BORO : Sir, I call the attention of the Min'ster
Rural Development under Rule 54 of the Rules of procidure and
conduct of business in Assam Legis!lative Assimbly to the news item
appcar ng in the Janakr nti deted 18th May 1983 under the caption
¢ TWANLE 68 UH AMCRTS IAIFS  IT LZ IR

Shri RAGHUNAIH PAMEGAM (Minisrer) :~ Sir, the Deputy
Commissioner, Kamrup issued appointmeat letters to 55 persoms for the
post of Gram Sevakas under the District Rural Devclopment Agency in.
the Kamrup Discict on 30th March, 19:3. The intervicw for this purpose
was held by the Deputy Commissioner on 7th February, 1¢83. Due to
non-cooperation many candidares were prevented from appearing in the
in'erview as 'hey could not travel to Gauhati from distant and interior places
in tke district.  As reported by the D. C., orly thirty candidates appea:ed
for the inte:view.  When the matter came to the notice of the Government
i was found th t not all candida ¢s who had been invited for the ir te) view
could appear for tae interview. There w s no indication avzilable about
police verification regarding the characier and antecedents of the selected
persons. The constitutional requirment of reservation of posts for Schedujed
Castes «nd Scheduled Tribes also had not been complied with. After caretu]
consideration of a[l the ielevant factors, the Goverament hold these appoint-
ments to be irregular a d therefore, directed the Deputy Cominissioner
Kamrup to terminate the appointments with effect from 30th April, 1*83.
Mea .while the Government are issui- g suitable inst) uctions to the Deputy
Commissioner Kamrup_to consider the cases of the persons whose appoint-
ments had bee: so terminated along with the other cand dates at the time

~ the Selection Committee consti‘uted for this purpos», meets:
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Shyi Md UMARUDDIN :—8ir, may 1 ssk €or 2 clariticztios. Siv,
rccently the Government of Iadia has announced that they will take a
crash programme for the kharif ciop as there iz some apprehension thai

_ because of certain natucal camities, bec ruse of extensive drowght in some
parts of the country ther- is apprehensien of a £all in the totai outpat of
cer@als rice, wheai e.c.  So far as our State is concerned due to disturbaa-
ces more than 3 to 4 lakhs of people have becn affectad and thev are by
and lerg: farmers. 1 do not think, Sir. that these psople will be able to
produce to the same exteat as they uscd to in norma! times and cover
eyen half the arca for aus crop is mainly grown in Goalpare, Darrang and
Nowgong generally in immigrant and riverine areas. Ducto coatinued
drought the aus crep has badly suffered. Even in Dhubri at one tiure the
pric’s of paddy went up to Rs.100 a maund. So far sz the town area is
concerned there is a quota of rice for card holders at a price which is much
“lower than the open market price. But in the rural areas what will be quota,
avhat will be th* quantum even the Supply Department dose not know ; it is
also not known whether the quota is given oo the basis of area or on the
basis of population. Then again Sir, whatever quantity is given to the
_ societies in the rural area they sell it in the black market just they did it
iR the case of gugar. These co-operamive societies are absolutely in a bad shap
I would request the Co-operative Minister ¢0 appoint a committee to go
inie the working of the co-operatlve societies. Secondly, Sir, sofar as
villages arz concerned some areas are in a comparatively comforiable
position ; other§ arc deficit. MNow, this year the aus crop has suffercd.
I have myself scen owing to continued rainfal iater-culture opcration like
weeding etc. eould not he dome. Again some areas guffered from drought.
Therefore, there would be substaatial fall in the production of ‘aus, Nowia
deficit areas certain amount of :ice is allotted. Has it any relationship tO
the actual demand of that area bascd on population of the area and their
economic conditiom? There are certain surplus areas where the rics
allotted will go to the black-market. Therefore, Sir, the position is very
serious. So, I requea: the Chief Minister to study the whole gituation m
the State and take staps to build a reserve stock and see to it that sfter
~careful supervision all the paddy and rice goes to the acedy areas through
_proper distribution and fur that purpose the distribution channet is improved-
| The present system of distribution through socicties have failed. Therefore,
- serious. secarity conditio : may develop. Owing to the disturbaace the
ifarmers have been crippled  Therefore, 1 request the Chief Minister 10
make a study and build up a reserve stock in deficit areas of the State t®
meet any humble emargency. Thank you
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Shri Md. UMARUDDIN —What about the kharif
rogramme which has heen taken in the whole of India ?

What has been done here ?
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Shri BINOY KUMAR BASUMATARY : - Is the Minister aware that
in the northern trrek of Mangaldoi Subdivisien wheve there wag a szvere hail
storm in the month of November last year, the predent price of coase paddy
is Rs 220 per quintal and that the activities of Stateted and @o-operarive
Socicties are almost no -existent ? :
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Mr. SPEAKER :-—-Now I request the Hon. Members of the Assembly
Advisory Committee for the B. F. C to meet mie in my chamber after the

House rises. ; ;
The House stands adjourred tili 9 2. m. tomorrow, Friday, the 3rd Junc ¢

1983.

ADTOURNMENT

The House then rose at 11-*5 A, M. aud stood adjourned till i
9 A. M. on Friday, the 3rd June 1983.

Dated Dispur i P. D. BARUA,
The 2nd Jure, 1983 Secretary,
Assam Legislative Assembly

AGP. IL.A 1642/85—1400—14-10-85.
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